
 
 

Cyngor 
 
Rydych dan wŷs trwy hyn i ddod i gyfarfod Cyngor Dinas a Sir i'w gynnal yn Siambr 
y Cyngor - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe ar Dydd Mawrth, 12 Chwefror 2019 am 1.00 
pm. 
 
Cynigir trafod y materion canlynol: 
 
1.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
2.   Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.  

 www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau  
 
3.   Cyhoeddiadau'r Aelod Llywyddol.  
 
4.   Cyhoeddiadau Arweinydd y Cyngor.  
 
5.   Cwestiynau gan y Cyhoedd.  

 Rhaid i'r cwestiynau ymwneud â materion ar ran agored agenda'r 
cyfarfod, ac ymdrinnir â hwy o fewn 10 munud. 

 

 
6.   Diwygiad i Ddatganiad Polisi Tâl 2018-2019. 1 - 2 
 
7.   Penodi Prif Weithredwr dros dro. 3 - 5 
 
 

 
Huw Evans 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataidd   
Neuadd y Ddinas, 
Abertawe. 
 
Dydd Mercher, 6 Chwefror 2019 
 
I: Bob Aelod o’r Cyngor 
 
 

http://www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau


Report of the Chief Executive

Extraordinary Meeting of Council - 12 February 2019

Amendment to the Pay Policy Statement 2018-2019

Purpose: To amend the Pay Policy Statement 2018-2019.

Policy Framework: None.

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:

1) The amended Pay Policy Statement 2018-2019 be adopted.

Report Author: Tracey Meredith
Finance Officer: Ben Smith
Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith
Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar

1. Introduction

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 required the Authority to prepare a Pay Policy 
Statement which articulates its Policy towards a range of issues relating to 
the pay of its workforce, particularly senior staff and the lowest paid 
employees.

1.2 This Authority’s Pay Policy was first approved by Council in March 2012 and 
has been and subsequently reviewed each year.  Council last conducted its 
review on 22 March 2018.

1.3 The Pay Policy statement must be:
a) Prepared each year
b) Approved by full Council each year by 31 March.
c) Published on relevant Authorities’ websites

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



2. Pay Policy Statement 2018/2019

2.1 A copy of the Pay Policy Statement 2018-2019 may be viewed at:

https://democracy.swansea.gov.uk/documents/s43005/10%20-
%20Pay%20Policy%20Report%20to%20Corporate%20Briefing%201st
%20March%202018.pdf?LLL=-1

2.2 Paragraph 11 of the Pay Policy Statement relates to “Re-Employment”.  The 
current Paragraph 11 is outlined below:

“11. RE-EMPLOYMENT

11.1 No Chief Officer who was previously made redundant or granted early 
retirement from the Council will be later re-employed or re-engaged 
either as an employee (Contract of Service), as a Consultant (Contract 
for Service) or through an external contractor commissioned to work 
on behalf of the Council.

11.2 The Authority will inform Chief Officers on appointment who are in 
receipt of a pension under the LGPS from a previous employer that 
they must inform their Pension Fund Provider of their re-employment 
in Local Government.  The appropriate abatement rules can then be 
applied.”

2.3 It is proposed to amend Paragraph 11.1 of the Pay Policy so that Council has 
in exceptional circumstances the ability to waive the requirement of this 
Paragraph.  It is therefore proposed that Paragraph 11.1 be amended to read 
as follows:

“11.1 No Chief Officer who was previously made redundant or granted early 
retirement from the Council will be later re-employed or re-engaged 
either as an employee (Contract of Service), as a Consultant (Contract 
for Service) or through an external contractor commissioned to work 
on behalf of the Council save for in exceptional circumstances when a 
meeting of Council may waive this requirement.”

3. Financial Implications

3.1 The costs arising from the amended Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2018-19 
will be accommodated within the 2018/2019 budget and beyond.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 All of the Legal implications have been set out in the Policy.

5. Equalities and Engagement Implications

5.1 Equalities and engagement considerations have been made in accordance 
with the Authority’s Equality Impact Assessment process.

Background Papers:
None.

Appendices:
None. Page 2

https://democracy.swansea.gov.uk/documents/s43005/10%20-%20Pay%20Policy%20Report%20to%20Corporate%20Briefing%201st%20March%202018.pdf?LLL=-1
https://democracy.swansea.gov.uk/documents/s43005/10%20-%20Pay%20Policy%20Report%20to%20Corporate%20Briefing%201st%20March%202018.pdf?LLL=-1
https://democracy.swansea.gov.uk/documents/s43005/10%20-%20Pay%20Policy%20Report%20to%20Corporate%20Briefing%201st%20March%202018.pdf?LLL=-1


Report of the Leader of the Council

Extraordinary Meeting of Council - 12 February 2019

Appointment of an Interim Chief Executive

Purpose: To appoint an Interim Chief Executive / Head of 
Paid Services.

Policy Framework: Council Constitution.

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal.

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:

1) Jack Straw is appointed Interim Chief Executive / Head of Paid 
Service for a period of 3 months to exercise all the functions currently 
exercisable by the current Chief Executive including those of 
Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer;

2) The Chief Legal Officer is given delegated authority to take any 
further action necessary to give effect to the content of this report;

3) The Leader of the Council in consultation with other group Leaders 
and the Chief Legal Officer has delegated authority to extend the 
appointment to 6 months.

Report Author: Tracey Meredith
Finance Officer: Ben Smith
Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith
Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar

1. Introduction

1.1 There is no legal requirement to have a Chief Executive but a Local 
Authority must designate one of its officers as Head of Paid Service under 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. In Swansea the Chief 
Executive is designated as the Head of Paid Service.

Page 3

Agenda Item 7.



1.2 The current Chief Executive is currently on long term sick leave. Presently 
it is not known as to how long the current Chief Executive will remain on 
sick leave and it is therefore necessary to ensure that an Interim Chief 
Executive is in place to fulfil the statutory function of Head of Paid Service 
and to ensure that the interim arrangements provide continuity of 
management direction at the highest of levels.

1.3 The Local Authority is currently engaged in a number of significant projects 
including ERW, City Deal, 21st Century Schools and other collaborations. 
In addition the Authority has to manage the Medium Term Financial Plan 
and ensure that there is a balanced budget.

1.4 In order to provide ongoing continuity for the organisation it is proposed 
that an interim Chief Executive is appointed for a period of 3 months but 
allowing for an extension of up to 6 months if necessary. Such an 
appointment will authorise the interim Chief Executive to exercise all 
functions currently exercisable by the current Chief Executive including 
those of Returning Officer.

2. Options

2.1 The following options have been considered for making interim 
arrangements:

2.2 Option 1 - Sharing a Chief Executive with another Local Authority – there 
are concerns as to how much time a shared Chief Executive would be able 
to dedicate to Swansea and due to the time it would take to consider a 
suitable Authority with which to share and to agree terms and conditions 
this is not a suitable option.

2.3 Option 2 - Internal ring-fencing -whilst consideration has been given to the 
possibility of a ring-fenced internal appointment there is no doubt that the 
role is significantly demanding  owing to the complexity and volume of work 
and that there would be capacity issues with a need for backfill 
arrangements which would take some considerable time to arrange.  In 
addition the corporate management team is already subject to interim 
arrangements.

2.4 Option 3 - External appointment – consideration has been given to 
appointing an external candidate with in-depth knowledge and experience 
of local government. In normal circumstances appointing an external 
candidate can be a lengthy process and can involve considerable cost to 
engage a suitable candidate albeit for a short period of time. The external 
candidate is also likely to have to spend time becoming familiar with the 
organisation and current issues.

Page 4



2.5 With the above considerations in mind discussions have taken place with 
the previous Chief Executive, Jack Straw, with a view to enabling the 
council to retain the services of a Chief Executive with not only a vast 
experience of local government but also a unique knowledge of issues 
facing Swansea council at this time.

Jack Straw is able to undertake the role immediately and this is the 
preferred option in what are wholly exceptional circumstances. The 
benefits in this appointment are:

 Securing an in-depth knowledge of the Organisation and the City;
 The remuneration will be at a lower level than securing an 

alternative external appointment;
 There could be an immediate start to avoid a hiatus in senior 

management.

3. Equality and Engagement Implications

3.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with the 
report.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 It is proposed that the Interim Chief Executive would receive remuneration 
of £83K per annum on a pro rata basis met from the contingency fund to 
cover sickness absence.

5. Legal Implications

5.1 There are no additional legal implications associated with this report.

Background Papers: None

Appendices: None

Page 5


	Agenda
	6. Diwygiad i Ddatganiad Polisi Tâl 2018-2019.
	7. Penodi Prif Weithredwr dros dro.



Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod Y Cyngor

Siambr y Cyngor - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Mawrth, 12 Chwefror 2019 am 1.00 pm

Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd D W W Thomas (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
C Anderson
P M Black
J E Burtonshaw
M C Child
J P Curtice
C R Doyle
W Evans
E W Fitzgerald
L S Gibbard
D W Helliwell
T J Hennegan
P R Hood-Williams
O G James
L James
Y V Jardine

M H Jones
P K Jones
S M Jones
L R Jones
J W Jones
E J King
E T Kirchner
M B Lewis
R D Lewis
W G Lewis
A S Lewis
C E Lloyd
I E Mann
P M Matthews
D Phillips

C L Philpott
S Pritchard
J A Raynor
B J Rowlands
M Sherwood
A H Stevens
R C Stewart
G J Tanner
W G Thomas
M Thomas
L J Tyler-Lloyd
L V Walton
T M White

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): S E Crouch, N J Davies, A M Day, P Downing, M Durke, 
V M Evans, R Francis-Davies, S J Gallagher, F M Gordon, K M Griffiths, C A Holley, 
B Hopkins, D H Hopkins, M A Langstone, P N May, H M Morris, A Pugh, C Richards, 
P B Smith, R V Smith, D G Sullivan a/ac L G Thomas

129. Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.

Rhoddodd y Prif Swyddog Cyfreithiol gyngor ynghylch cysylltiadau personol a 
rhagfarnol posib cynghorwyr a swyddogion ag eitemau ar yr agenda.

Atgoffodd Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd gynghorwyr a swyddogion y 
dylid llenwi'r daflen "Datgeliadau o gysylltiadau personol a rhagfarnol" os oes gan y 
cynghorydd/swyddog gysylltiad i'w ddatgan yn unig. Nid oes angen dychwelyd 
ffurflenni os nad oes unrhyw beth i'w ddatgan. Hysbyswyd cynghorwyr a swyddogion 
hefyd y dylid datgan unrhyw gysylltiad ar lafar ac yn ysgrifenedig ar y daflen.

Yn unol â darpariaethau'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir 
Abertawe, na datganwyd unrhyw cysylltiadau.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Y Cyngor (Dydd Mawrth, 12 Chwefror 2019)
Parhad

130. Cyhoeddiadau'r Aelod Llywyddol.

1) Gweddarlledu Cyfarfod y Cyngor

Dywedodd yr Aelod Llywyddol, fel rhan o'r gwaith cyfredol i fynd ati i 
weddarlledu cyfarfodydd y cyngor, y Cabinet, y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Phwyllgor 
y Rhaglen Graffu, fod y cyfarfod y cyngor yn cael ei recordio at ddibenion 
gweddarlledu. Ni fydd y cyfarfod yn cael ei ffrydio'n fyw am ein bod yn dal yn y 
cyfnod profi; fodd bynnag, caiff ei recordio. Os bydd y prawf yn llwyddiannus, 
caiff y cyfarfod ei gyhoeddi ar-lein yn ddiweddarach fel podlediad.

2) Phil Roberts, y Prif Weithredwr - Dymuniadau Gorau a Brysiwch Wella

Rhoddodd yr Aelod Llywyddol ddymuniadau gorau’r cyngor i Phil Roberts, y 
Prif Weithredwr, yn ystod ei gyfnod salwch annisgwyl ac anochel. Dymunodd 
y gorau i Phil Roberts wrth iddo gael ei driniaeth ac iddo wella’n fuan ac yn 
llawn. Mae angen i Phil dreulio cymaint o amser ag sydd ei angen arno ac 
edrychwn ymlaen at ei ddychweliad.

131. Cyhoeddiadau Arweinydd y Cyngor.

Ni chafwyd unrhyw gyhoeddiadau.

132. Cwestiynau gan y Cyhoedd.

Ni ofynnwyd unrhyw gwestiynau.

133. Diwygiad i Ddatganiad Polisi Tâl 2018-2019.

Cyflwynodd y Prif Weithredwr adroddiad, a oedd yn gofyn i'r cyngor ddiwygio 
Datganiad Polisi Tâl 2018-2019.

Penderfynwyd:

1) Diwygio paragraff 11.1 o Ddatganiad Polisi Tâl 2018-2019 i ddarllen fel a 
ganlyn:

"11.1 Ni ellir ailgyflogi nac Prif Swyddog a gollodd ei swydd neu a gafodd 
ganiatâd i ymddeol yn gynnar o'r cyngor fel gweithiwr (Contract Gwasanaeth), 
fel ymgynghorydd (Contract ar gyfer Gwasanaeth) neu drwy gontractwr allanol 
a gomisiynir i weithio ar ran y cyngor, heblaw am mewn amgylchiadau 
eithriadol pan all cyfarfod y cyngor hepgor y gofyniad hwn." 

2) Mabwysiadu'r Datganiad Polisi Tâl diwygiedig ar gyfer 2018-2019.

134. Penodi Prif Weithredwr dros dro.

Cyflwynodd Arweinydd y cyngor adroddiad a oedd yn gofyn i'r cyngor benodi Prif 
Weithredwr/Pennaeth y Gwasanaeth Cyflogedig dros dro.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Y Cyngor (Dydd Mawrth, 12 Chwefror 2019)
Parhad

Penderfynwyd:

1) Penodi Jack Straw fel Prif Weithredwr/Pennaeth y Gwasanaeth Cyflogedig 
dros dro am gyfnod o 3 mis er mwyn cyflawni'r holl swyddogaethau a 
gyflawnir ar hyn o bryd gan y Prif Weithredwr presennol, gan gynnwys 
swyddogaethau'r Swyddog Canlyniadau a'r Swyddog Cofrestru Etholiadol;

2) Dirprwyo awdurdod i'r Prif Swyddog Cyfreithiol i gymryd unrhyw gamau 
gweithredu pellach er mwyn rhoi cynnwys yr adroddiad hwn ar waith;

3) Rhoi awdurdod dirprwyedig i Arweinydd y Cyngor mewn ymgynghoriad ag 
arweinwyr grwpiau eraill a'r Prif Swyddog Cyfreithiol ymestyn yr apwyntiad i 6 
mis.

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 1.10 pm

Cadeirydd


